
 
 

 

 
To: Councillor McRae, Chairperson; and Councillors Alphonse, Bouse, Cooke and 

Radley. 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 9 August 2023 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

 

 The Members of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL are 
requested to meet remotely on WEDNESDAY, 16 AUGUST 2023 at 10.00 am. 

  

 
JENNI LAWSON 

INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER – GOVERNANCE (LEGAL) 

  

Members of the Public can observe the meeting via Microsoft Teams here. 
 

B U S I N E S S 

 
 

1.1 Procedure Notice  (Pages 5 - 6) 
 

 COPIES OF THE RELEVANT PLANS / DRAWINGS ARE AVAILABLE FOR 

INSPECTION IN ADVANCE OF THE MEETING AND WILL BE DISPLAYED AT 
THE MEETING 

 

 Link to the Local Development Plan 
 
 

 TO REVIEW THE DECISION OF THE APPOINTED OFFICER TO REFUSE THE 

FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS 

 

 PLANNING ADVISER - LUCY GREENE 

 
 

2.1 18 Laurel Park -  Formation of First Floor Extension Over Existing Garage 
to Side; Erection of Single Storey Extension to Side and Rear -  Planning 

Ref Number 221545   

  Members, please note that all plans and supporting documents relevant to 
the review can be viewed online here and by entering the application 

reference number 221545. 
 

Public Document Pack

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CommitteeId=284
https://www.aberdeencity.gov.uk/services/planning-and-building/development-plan
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-applications/search.do?action=simple&searchType=Application


 
 
 

 
2.2 Delegated Report, Original Application Form, Decision Notice and Letters of 

Representation (if there are any)  (Pages 7 - 30) 

 
 

2.3 Planning Policies Referred to in Documents Submitted  (Pages 31 - 32) 
 

 
2.4 Notice of Review with Supporting Information Submitted by Applicant / Agent  

(Pages 33 - 52) 
 

 
2.5 Determination - Reasons for Decision   

  Members, please note that reasons should be based against Development 

Plan policies and any other material consideration
[...]
 northern elevation which extends to the rear of the existing utility 

room and garage accommodation. A further single storey lean-to glazed extension lies along the 
southern gable.  The property has a west facing principal elevation and faces across an area of 

open amenity ground and is bound to the north and south by residential properties and their 
gardens. To the east is a site which accommodates a number of lock-up garages and the rear 
gardens of a row of cottages that are accessed from Grandholm Drive. 

 
Relevant Planning History 

 

Planning permission was refused in 2021 (Ref: 210148/DPP) for the erection of a first-floor 
extension above the existing garage at the northern side of the dwelling and a single-storey 

extension to the south (side) and east (rear). It was refused because it was deemed to be: 
 

 Be of an unacceptable scale, design and massing that would result in an expanse of 
development being erected that would appear both oppressive and visually intrusive when 
viewed from the neighbouring property which lies to the north of the site and its associated 

garden ground; and 

Page 7

Agenda Item 2.2



Application Reference: 221545/DPP    Page 2 of 7 

 
 

 Taking into account the orientation of the proposed development in relation to the 

neighbouring site at No 17 Laurel Park, the proposal would also result in a significant and 
unacceptable degree of overshadowing. 

 
The proposal in the current application is similar to the previous application. The main differences 
are that the previous upper storey section above the garage projected further along the northern 

boundary of the site, the single storey sections were greater in height, and there were differences 
in materials and detailing. 
 
APPLICATION DESCRIPTION 

 
Description of Proposal 

 

Planning permission is sought for the erection of an upper storey extension above the garage at 
the northern side of the dwelling and for the erection of a single storey extension to the south side 
and rear of the dwellinghouse. The proposal would result in the removal of the existing 

conservatory as well as coniferous hedging to the rear. 
 

The upper storey extension above the garage would extend c.5.1m to align with the north 
elevation and would be c.7.8m in length, aligning with the principal elevation of the dwelling. It 
would result in the garage having a two-storey hipped roof of the same 7m high ridge and c.5.8m 

high eaves as the original dwelling. The roof would be finished in concrete roofing tiles to match 
the existing roof, the fascias would be finished in white uPVC panels and its walls would be 

finished in sand coloured cladding panels. It would include light grey uPVC windows on its 
principal elevation and rear elevations. 
 

The single storey extension to the south side and rear of the dwellinghouse would be flat roofed in 
form and would be c.3.2m in height. It would project a maximum of c.4.3m to the rear and c.2.9m 

to the south. Its north elevation would be finished in dark grey brick and the other elevations would 
be finished in dark grey vertical composite cladding. It would include light grey uPVC French doors 
and windows across its south and east elevations and a horizontal window on its west elevation. 

 
Amendments 

 
A revised supporting statement has been submitted since submission. 
 
Supporting Documents 

 

All drawings and the supporting document listed below can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-

applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RN6RX6BZMIH00 
 

Supporting Statement (Revision A) (Prepared by Inspired Design & Development Ltd) 
 
Summarises the site context and pattern of development in the surrounding area. Consideration of 

proposal against planning history and planning policies. Analysis of the impact of the design of the 
proposal and the impact on the amenity of the surrounding area, notably the im
[...]
e a 

replacement planting scheme for trees elsewhere on the site to offset the loss of these. However, 
the application is nevertheless recommended for refusal for the reasons set out below. 
 
Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 

 

The relevant PALDP policies substantively reiterate those in the adopted ALDP and therefore the 
proposal is unacceptable in terms of both plans for the reasons previously given. 

Page 12



Application Reference: 221545/DPP    Page 7 of 7 

 
 

 
DECISION 

 
Refuse 

 
REASON FOR DECISION 

 
The proposed upper storey extension would have a significant adverse impact on the existing level 
of residential amenity afforded to 17 Laurel Park by way of adversely affecting the levels of 

sunlight afforded to large areas of the rear curtilage for substantial periods throughout the year as 
well as having a significant overbearing impact on the dwelling. It would therefore adversely affect 

the residential amenity of the surrounding area. It would therefore conflict with the aims of Policies 
14 (Design, Quality and Place) and 16 (Quality Homes) of National Planning Framework 4; 
Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local 

Development Plan 2017; the Supplementary Guidance: The Householder Development Guide; 
and Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality Placemaking) and D2 (Amenity) of the Proposed 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 14



Page 1 of 5

Marischal College Planning & Sustainable Development Business Hub 4, Ground Floor North Broad Street Aberdeen AB10 1AB  Tel:
01224 523 470  Fax: 01224 636 181  Email: pi@aberdeencity.gov.uk

Applications cannot be validated until all the necessary documentation has been submitted and the required fee has been paid.

Thank you for completing this application form:

ONLINE REFERENCE 100611174-001

The online reference is the unique reference for your online fo
[...]
affect the residential amenity of
the surrounding area. It would therefore conflict with the aims of Policies 14 (Design,
Quality and Place) and 16 (Quality Homes) of National Planning Framework 4;
Policies H1 (Residential Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the
Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2017; the Supplementary Guidance: The
Householder Development Guide; Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality
Placemaking) and D2 (Amenity) of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan
2020.

Date of Signing 13 April 2023

Daniel Lewis
Development Management Manager

IMPORTANT INFORMATION RELATED TO THIS DECISION

RIGHT OF APPEAL

If the applicant is aggrieved by the decision of the planning authority –

a) to refuse planning permission;
b) to refuse approval, consent or agreement requried by a condition imposed on

a grant of planning permission;
c) to grant planning permission or any approval, consent or agreement subject to

conditions,

the applicant may require the planning authority to review the case under section
43A of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 within three months from
the date of this notice. A review request must be made using the‘Notice of Review’
form available from https://www.eplanning.scot/.

SERVICE OF PURCHASE NOTICE WHERE INTERESTS ARE AFFECTED BY A
PLANNING DECISION

If permission to develop land is refused and the owner of the land claims that the
land has become incapable of reasonably beneficial use in its existing state and
cannot be rendered capable of reasonably beneficial use by the carrying out of any
development that would be permitted, the owners of the land may serve on the

Page 22

https://www.eplanning.scot/


planning authority a purchase notice requiring the purchase of the owner of the
land’s interest in the land in accordance with Part 5 of the Town and Country
Planning (Scotland) Act 1997.

Page 23



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 24



Consultee Comments for Planning Application 2
[...]
f a part two storey, part single storey rear 
extension which would span the full width of the rear elevation of the property. It would project 
4.0m alongside the shared boundary with 8 Woodhill Place. The development would be 
constructed with a fyfestone side south elevation and plinth, and a horizontal cladding which has 
not been specified, but would be timber or timber effect horizontal cladding as shown on the 3d 
visualisation. In addition, it is proposed to erect a raised deck with privacy screen to the rear of the 
proposed extension. 
 
The single storey element would have a 4.0m projection and would be 3.6m wide with a sliding bi-
fold door facing eastwards over the proposed deck. The total height of the single storey element 
which abuts the shared boundary would be 4.3m. The two-storey element which is located on the 
northern 3/5s of the rear elevation would have eaves above that of the main house at 6.1m on the 
south elevation and eaves which slope down to the same level as that of the existing eaves level 
on the northern elevation. The ridge height of the two-storey element matches that of the host 
property and would be 8.1m.  
 
The asymmetric roof would have a 1st floor Juliet balcony in the east facing gable elevation. The 
south facing elevation of the proposed 2 storey element would have eaves higher than that of the 
main house. The north elevation would have a roof profile which drops to the level of the existing 
eaves. The ground floor and first floor would be clad in timber or timber effect cladding as shown 
on the 3D visual drawings.  
 
The proposed deck would project a further 2.5m from the proposed 4.0m rear extension spanning 
the full width of the rear of the dwelling and proposed extension in the form of an elevated 
platform. This deck would be directly alongside the shared boundary with 8 Woodhill place. The 
total projection alongside this boundary would be 6.5m. The proposal was amended to include a 
1.8m screen on the south elevation of the deck which is directly adjoining the shared boundary. 
The total height of this deck and boundary screen would be 3.37m when taken from the ground 
level.  
 
No screen has been included on the north elevation to protect the amenity of 12 Woodhill Place.  
 
 
 
 

Page 92



Application Reference: 230143/DPP  Page 3 of 9 

 

Amendments 
 
The elevations have been updated to include the proposed south elevation 1.8m privacy screen 
located on the proposed deck.  
 
Supporting Documents 
 
All drawings can be viewed on the Council’s website at: 
 
https://publicaccess.aberdeencity.gov.uk/online-
applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RPNICDBZG7Y00   
 
CONSULTATIONS 
 
Rosemount And Mile End Community Council – None received.  
 
REPRESENTATIONS 
 
One representation has been received, while it expressed that it not been submitted as a formal 
objection, it does outline a comment which is critical of the development, in that the extension is 
not in keeping with the original building and would constitute overdevelopment. Additional 
comments received advise that it is not considered that that the development would have a 
negative impact upon the neighbouring property due to the fact that a large wall is proposed as 
part of the application.  
 
MATERIAL CONSIDERATIONS 
 
Legislative Requirements 
 
Sections 25 and 37(2) of the Town and Country Planning (Scotland) Act 1997 require that where 
making any determination under the planning acts, regard is to be had to the provisions of the 
Development Plan; and, that any determination shall be made in accordance with the plan, so far 
as material to the application, unless material considerations indicate otherwise.      
 
Development Plan 
 
National Planning Framework 4 
 
National Planning Framework 4 (NPF4) is the long-term spatial strategy for Scotland and contains 
a comprehensive set of national planning policies that form part of the statutory development plan. 
The rel
[...]
cement of an existing extension to the rear of the 

property. 

• The footprint of the dwelling would be increased by only 17sqm. The resultant plot ratio would 
be 25% developed.  

• The proposals are fully to the rear of the property and not visible from street frontage 

• The proposed extension ties in with the existing roof profile; eaves and ridges levels, pitch 
and hipped gable end. 

• The proposed extension matches existing dwelling roof finish of natural slate.  
Should the planning officer have concerns over external wall materials and extent of cladding 
proposed, we would have been open to discussing these and amending external finishes of 
the proposals to suit. 

• We note that the majority of the dwellings in the immediate vicinity are storey and half in scale 
and a number of these have storey and half, full property width extensions to the rear. (refer 
to diagram below). 

 
 

Page 125



 

 

MGA  ARCHITECTURE 

 
 

 existing storey & half rear extensions within the immediate vicinity of application 
 
 
We note concerns regarding overlooking and loss of privacy and note the following points. 
 

• The existing site is steeply sloping with all properties on the East side of Woodhill Place 
elevated from their rear gardens with an element of overlooking to neighbouring properties 
from ground and first floor windows as well as access paths. 

• The existing rear extension includes a conservatory with south facing glazing overlooking 
number 8 Woodhill Place.  The proposed extension removes this direct line of sight, with 
windows all to face the private garden to the east.  

• Numbers 10 and 12 Woodhill Place, along with others in the street, share driveway access to 
the rear garden resulting in reduced privacy between dwellings as a natural consequence of 
driveway sharing. 

• Our proposals were amended to incorporate a privacy screen to the boundary line of 
proposed raised decking to limit overlooking to No 8 Woodhill Place.  As per ab

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 
 

 
 

ABERDEEN, 16 August 2023.  Minute of Meeting of the LOCAL REVIEW BODY 

OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL.  Present:-  Councillor McRae, Chairperson;   
and Councillors Bouse, Clark, Cooke and Radley. 

 
 

The agenda, reports and recording associated with this meeting can be viewed 

here.   
 

 
 

18 LAUREL PARK ABERDEEN -   221545 

 
11. The Local Review Body (LRB) of Aberdeen City Council met on this day to 

review the decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of 
Delegation to refuse the application for the formation of a first floor extension over 
existing garage to the side and erection of single storey extension to the side and rear 

of 18 Laurel Park Aberdeen.   
 

Councillor Mcrae as Chair for the meeting, gave a brief outline of the business to be 
undertaken, advising that the LRB would be addressed by the Assistant Clerk, Mrs 
Lynsey McBain with regards to the procedure to be followed and thereafter, by Ms Lucy 

Greene who would be acting as the Planning Adviser to the Body in the following case 
under consideration this day. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 

determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 
information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
The Local Review Body was then addressed by Mrs McBain, Assistant Clerk in regard 

to the procedure to be followed, at which time reference was made to the procedure 
note circulated with the papers calling the meeting and to more general aspects relating 
to the procedure. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 

Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 20 December 2022; 
(3) the decision notice dated 13 April 2023 ; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal 
and planning policies referred to in the delegated report;  (5) the Notice of Review 

submitted by the applicant’s agent; and (6) consultee response submitted by the Roads 
Development Management Team. 

 
Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal which sought 
planning permission for the erection of an upper storey extension above the garage at 

the northern side of the dwelling and for the erection of a single storey extension to the 
south side and rear of the dwellinghouse. The proposal would result in the removal of 

the existing conservatory as well as coniferous hedging to the rear. The upper storey 
extension above the garage would extend c.5.1m to align with the north elevation and 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=284&MId=8567&Ver=4


2 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

16 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

would be c.7.8m in length, aligning with the principal elevation of the dwelling. It would 
result in the garage having a two-storey hipped roof of the same 7m high ridge and 
c.5.8m high eaves as the original dwelling. The roof would be finished in concrete 

roofing tiles to match the existing roof, the fascias would be finished in white uPVC 
panels and its walls would be finished in sand coloured cladding panels.  It would 

include light grey uPVC windows on its principal elevation and rear elevations.  The 
single storey extension to the south side and rear of the dwellinghouse would be flat 
roofed in form and would be c.3.2m in height. It would project a maximum of c.4.3m to 

the rear and c.2.9m to the south. Its north elevation would be finished in dark grey brick 
and the other elevations would be finished in dark grey vertical composite cladding. It 

would include light grey uPVC French doors 
and windows across its south and east elevations and a horizontal window on its west 
elevation. 

 
She indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the decision 
notice was as follows:- 

• Impact on residential amenity to 17 Laurel Park.  The proposal would adversely 
affect sunlight to large areas of the rear garden for substantial periods through 

year and be an overbearing impact on the dwelling. 
• The proposal would conflict with Policies 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and 16 

(Quality Homes) of National Planning Framework 4; Policies H1 (Residential 

Areas) and D1 (Quality Placemaking by Design) of the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017; the Supplementary Guidance: The Householder 

Development Guide; Policies H1 (Residential Areas), D1 (Quality Placemaking) 
and D2 (Amenity) of the Proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2020; and  

• The report used the 45 degree rule to conclude there was substantial 

overshadowing 
 

Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 
• Concerns only relate to the upper floor extension; 
• The proposal did not overbear and would not impact sunlight on the 

neighbouring properties; 
• Lack of objection from the neighbours; 

• A letter of support was included but not sent in as part of the formal consultation 
period; 

• No loss of daylight to 17 Laurel Park due to the sun path and existing 

development;  
• There would be insignificant overshadowing due to the boundary fences; 

• Elevated garden to number 17 and the 6feet fence would result in little impact; 
• There would be a minimal increase in height from the existing ridge to the new 

eaves; and  

• The removal of trees would increase light. 
 

Ms Greene advised that a new matter had been introduced in the Notice of Review in 
relation to personal circumstances of the applicant.  Following legal advice, Members of 
the Local Review Body agreed unanimously to accept this new information and to 

consider it when determining the application.   



3 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

16 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

 
Ms Greene advised that the applicant had expressed the view that a site visit should be 
undertaken. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Bouse, Clark, Cooke and Radley all indicated in turn 

that they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the 
review under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  
 

In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017, the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) / 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2022 and also National Planning Framework 4. 
 
Ms Greene responded to various questions from members which included the sunlight 

study which had been undertaken, the loss of sunlight to the neighbouring property and 
the boundary fences/walls between the properties.  Members also sought clarity on the 
lack of objection from neighbouring properties.   

 
Members each advised in turn and unanimously agreed to overturn the appointed 

officer’s earlier decision to refuse the planning permission and approved the 
application conditionally.  
 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  
 

More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 
as follows:- 

The proposed extension would result in a building of similar appearance to 
others within the surrounding area; the resulting house would be in keeping with 
the character of the area. The degree of additional overshadowing from the 

proposed extension would be insignificant in the context of the overall size of the 
neighbouring plot and gardens; there was also no objection from the neighbour.  

With the attachment of a condition requiring replacement planting for the 
trees/hedge to be removed, the proposal would make a contribution towards 
biodiversity, nature and tackling climate change. Overall, the proposal would 

therefore comply with Policy H1 ‘Residential Areas’ and D1 ‘Design and 
Placemaking’ in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 and Policy 1 

(Tackling the Climate and Nature Crises), Policy 2 (Climate Mitigation and 
Adaptation), Policy 3 (Biodiversity), Policy 6 (Forestry, Woodland and Trees), 
Policy 14 (Design, Quality and Place) and Policy 16 (Quality Homes) in the 

National Planning Framework 4. 
 
CONDITIONS 

 
This permission is granted subject to the following conditions. 

 



4 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

16 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

(01)  DURATION OF PERMISSION 
 
The development to which this notice relates must be begun not later than the 

expiration of 3 years beginning with the date of this notice. If development has not 
begun at the expiration of the 3-year period, the planning permission lapses. 

 
Reason - in accordance with section 58 (duration of planning permission) of the 1997 
act. 

 
(02) PLANTING 

 
That no works in connection with the development hereby approved shall take place 
unless a scheme of tree and landscape planting has been submitted to and approved in 

writing by the Planning Authority.  
 
Details of the scheme shall include:    

(i) Existing landscape features and vegetation to be retained and that to be removed. 
(ii)The location of new trees, shrubs and/or hedges.   

(iii)A schedule of planting to comprise species, plant sizes and proposed numbers and 
density. 
 

All planting proposals shall be carried out in accordance with the approved scheme and 
shall be completed during the planting season immediately following the 

commencement of the development or such other date as may be agreed in writing with 
the Planning Authority. 
 

Reason: To ensure the implementation of a satisfactory scheme of planting which will 
help to mitigate for the loss of existing hedge / trees for the benefit of biodiversity, 

nature and climate change mitigation. 
 
 
10 WOODHILL PLACE -  230143 
 

2. The LRB then considered the second request for a review to evaluate the 

decision taken by an appointed officer under the Council’s Scheme of Delegation to 
refuse the application for the erection of a 1.5 storey extension with raised decking and 

a balustrade to the rear at 10 Woodhill Place Aberdeen. 
 

The Chairperson stated that although the Planning Adviser was employed by the 
planning authority, she had not been involved in any way with the consideration or 
determination of the application under review and was present to provide factual 

information and guidance to the Body only.  He emphasised that the officer would not 
be asked to express any view on the proposed application. 

 
In relation to the application, the LRB had before it (1) a delegated report by the 
Appointed Officer, Aberdeen City Council; (2) an application dated 6 February 2023; (3) 

the decision notice dated 8 June 2023 ; (4) links to the plans showing the proposal and 



5 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

16 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

planning policies referred to in the delegated report;  (5) the Notice of Review submitted 
by the applicant’s agent; and (6) a letter of representation received.   
 

Ms Greene then described the site and outlined the appellant’s proposal which sought 
planning permission for the erection of a part two storey, part single storey rear 

extension which would span the full width of the rear elevation of the property. It would 
project 4.0m alongside the shared boundary with 8 Woodhill Place. The development 
would be constructed with a fyfestone side south elevation and plinth, and a horizontal 

cladding which had not been specified, but would be timber or timber effect horizontal 
cladding as shown on the 3d visualisation. In addition, it is proposed to erect a raised 

deck with privacy screen to the rear of the proposed extension. 
 
The single storey element would have a 4.0m projection and would be 3.6m wide with a 

sliding bifold door facing eastwards over the proposed deck. The total height of the 
single storey element which abuts the shared boundary would be 4.3m. The two-storey 
element which was located on the northern 3/5s of the rear elevation would have eaves 

above that of the main house at 6.1m on the 
south elevation and eaves which slope down to the same level as that of the existing 

eaves level on the northern elevation. The ridge height of the two-storey element 
matches that of the host property and would be 8.1m. 
 

The asymmetric roof would have a 1st floor Juliet balcony in the east facing gable 
elevation. The south facing elevation of the proposed 2 storey element would have 

eaves higher than that of the main house. The north elevation would have a roof profile 
which drops to the level of the existing eaves. The ground floor and first floor would be 
clad in timber or timber effect cladding as shown 

on the 3D visual drawings. 
 

The proposed deck would project a further 2.5m from the proposed 4.0m rear extension 
spanning the full width of the rear of the dwelling and proposed extension in the form of 
an elevated platform. The deck would be directly alongside the shared boundary with 8 

Woodhill place. The total projection alongside the boundary would be 6.5m. The 
proposal was amended to include a 1.8m screen on the south elevation of the deck 

which is directly adjoining the shared boundary.  The total height of this deck and 
boundary screen would be 3.37m when taken from the ground level. No screen had 
been included on the north elevation to protect the amenity of 12 Woodhill Place. 

 
Ms Greene indicated that the appointed officer’s reasons for refusal outlined in the 

decision notice was as follows:- 
• Design & material.  They were inappropriate and incongruous in the area and out 

of keeping with the scale and character; 

• Overlooking and loss of privacy.  A raised deck, Juliet balcony would increase 
intensity of the use at an elevated level and would impact on residential amenity 

of the neighbouring property; and  
• Contrary to policies on design, residential areas and amenity in the Aberdeen 

Local Development Plan and National Planning Framework 4 

 



6 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

16 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

Ms Greene outlined the key points from the appellant’s Notice of Review as follows:- 
 

 The proposed extension was, in part, a replacement of an existing extension to 

the rear of the property; 

 The footprint of the dwelling would be increased by only 17sqm. The resultant 

plot ratio would be 25% developed; 

 Proposals were to the rear of the property and not visible from street frontage; 

 The proposed extension tied in with the existing roof profi le; eaves and ridges 
levels, pitch and hipped gable end. 

 The proposed extension matched the existing dwelling roof finish of natural slate;  

 They were open to discussing and amending external finishes of the proposals 
to where there were concerns over external wall materials and extent of cladding 

proposed; 

 The majority of dwellings in the vicinity were 1 and half storey and a number of 

these had storey and half, full property width extensions to the rear; 

 the existing rear extension included a conservatory with south facing glazing 

which overlooed 8 Woodhill Place.  The proposal would remove the direct line of 
sight with windows all to face the private garden to the east; 

 numbers 10 and 12 Woodhill Place along with others in the street share 

driveway access to the rear garden which resulted in reduced privacy between 
dwellings;  

 proposals were amended to incorporate a privacy screen to the boundary of the 
proposed raised decking to limit overlooking to 8 Woodhill Place; 

 the “Juliet Balcony” was full height glazed window with an external protective 

barrier; 
 
 

 

 
Ms Greene advised that the applicant had expressed that no further procedure should 
take place before determination. 

 
The Chairperson and Councillors Bouse, Clark, Cooke and Radley all indicated in turn 

that they each had enough information before them and therefore agreed that the 
review under consideration should be determined without any further procedure.  
 

In terms of relevant policy considerations, Ms Greene referred to the Aberdeen Local 
Development Plan 2017, the proposed Aberdeen Local Development Plan (2020) / 

Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2022 and also National Planning Framework 4. 
 
Ms Greene responded to various questions from members which related mostly to the 

proposed materials to be used, questioning whether a condition could be added to 
stipulate the finished materials.   

 
Members each advised in turn and unanimously agreed to uphold the appointed 
officer’s earlier decision to refuse the planning permission. 



7 

 
 

LOCAL REVIEW BODY OF ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL 

16 August 2023 
 

 
 

 

 

In coming to their decision, the Local Review Body had regard to the provisions of the 
development plan as required by Sections 25 and 37 of the Town and Country Planning 

(Scotland) Act 1997 (as amended) and other material considerations in so far as these 
were pertinent to the determination of the application.  

 
More specifically, the reasons on which the Local Review Body based this decision are 
as follows:- 

 
The proposed timber finishing material for the rear extension due to its extent of 

coverage would be out of keeping with the character of the surrounding area and 
it was considered that it would have an adverse impact on visual and residential 
amenity. 

 
Therefore the proposal was considered to be contrary to the provisions of Policy 
D1 (Placemaking and Design) and failed to comply with Policy H1 (Residential 

Areas) in the Aberdeen Local Development Plan 2023 and Policy 16 (Quality 
Homes) (g)(i) of the National Planning Framework 4. 

- Councillor Ciaran Mcrae – Chairperson   

 
 


